

**Jeffrey A. Trautman,** [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]  
TRAUTMAN LAW, LLC  
[REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]

**Jay Alan Sekulow,** [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]  
American Center for Law & Justice  
[REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, American  
Center for Law & Justice*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON**

**STATE OF OREGON, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.,**

Defendants.

**AND**

**AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et**

**al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**ALEX M. AZAR, II et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 6:19-cv-00317-MC (Lead Case)  
Case No. 6:19-cv-00318-MC (Trailing Case)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN  
CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. SECTION 1554 OF THE PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE CARE ACT HAS NO BEARING ON THE SECRETARY'S AUTHORITY TO PROMULGATE REGULATIONS IMPLEMENTING TITLE X. ....	5
II. THE FINAL RULE COMPLIES WITH THE NONDIRECTIVE PREGNANCY COUNSELING REQUIREMENT AND DOES NOT UNDERCUT THE CENTRAL HOLDINGS OF <i>RUST v. SULLIVAN</i> . ....	8
III. NEITHER OF THE SUPREME COURT'S 2018 COMPELLED SPEECH CASES UNDERCUTS <i>RUST</i> . .....	11
IV. <i>RUST</i> REQUIRES THIS COURT TO GRANT SUBSTANTIAL DEFERENCE TO THE FINAL RULE .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.,</i> 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	3
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. HHS,</i> No. 6:12-cv-03459-MDH (W.D. Mo. Oct. 19, 2012).....	1
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus,</i> 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	1
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens,</i> 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	1
<i>Bick Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. HHS,</i> No. 4:13-cv-00462-AGF (E.D. Mo. Mar. 13, 2013).....	1
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby,</i> 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	1
<i>Cal. Bankers Assn. v. Shultz,</i> 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	2
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. EPA,</i> 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. HHS,</i> 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>Glossip v. Gross,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	5
<i>Harris v. McCrae,</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	4
<i>Hartenbower v. U.S. HHS,</i> No. 1:13-cv-2253 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2013) .....	1

<i>In re Glacier Bay,</i> 944 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, Cty, &amp; Mun. Emps.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	11
<i>Korte v. Sebelius,</i> 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Sch. Dist.,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	1
<i>Lindsay v. U.S. HHS,</i> No. 1:13-cv-01210 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2013) .....	1
<i>Maher v. Roe,</i> 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	4, 11
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong,</i> 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	5
<i>McConnell v. FEC,</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1
<i>Munaf v. Geren,</i> 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	5
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	6, 13
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	7
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	11, 13
<i>New York v. Sullivan,</i> 889 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>O'Brien v. U.S. HHS,</i> 766 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	1
<i>Or. Nat. Res. Council v. Thomas,</i> 92 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman,</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	2

<i>Pleasant Grove v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977).....	4
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	2–7, 9–10, 12–14
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	2
<i>United States v. American Library Assn., Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	3
<i>United States v. Kollman</i> , 774 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	6–7
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	5
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amici Curiae Brief of the Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, Cal. et al., <i>Nat'l Inst. of Family Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) (No. 16-1140).....	13
<i>CBO's Analysis of the Major Health Care Legislation Enacted in March 2010: Testimony Before the Subcomm. on Heath Comm. on Energy and Com. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 1–2 (2011) .....	7

David Blumenthal et al., <i>The Affordable Care Act at 5 Years</i> , N. Engl. J. Med. 2451–58 (2015).....	7
--	---

Jonathan Gruber, <i>The Impacts of the Affordable Care Act: How Reasonable are the Projections?</i> , 64 Nat'l Tax J. 893–94 (2011).....	7
--	---

## STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

116 Cong. Rec. 37 (1970).....	3
-------------------------------	---

42 C.F.R. § 59.5 (effective May 3, 2019) .....	1, 9
42 C.F.R. §59.5 (July 3, 2000).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 18114.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 238n (2018) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6.....	3, 8–10
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 (2018).....	12
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....	1, 9–10, 12–13
Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 111-117, 123 Stat 3034 (2009).....	12
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 91-1667 .....	9
